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CLASS TIME NAME CAR YEAR
COURSE RECORD 47.592 George Bowland BBR Shark 2012S

AMERICAN SEDAN 55.613 Brian Helecki 87 Chevrolet Camaro 2015S
B-SPEC 71.051 David Arron Ford Fiesta 2014F

IMPROVED TOURING A 61.083 Raymond Kochin 99 Plymouth Neon 2019F
IMPROVED TOURING B 63.831 Steve DeTurck 84 VW GTi 2013F
IMPROVED TOURING C 63.591 Glenn Hoffman 76 VW Scirocco 2015S
IMPROVED TOURING E 55.075 Kendrick Giambattista 96 BMW 328i 2015F
IMPROVED TOURING S 60.516 David Asheman 98 VW GTi Sharpie 2018S
IMPROVED TOURING R 61.538 Kendrick Giambattista 96 BMW 328i 2014F

SUPER STREET PREPARED 55.493 Mike Robinson 04 Chevrolet Corvette 2022F
A STREET PREPARED 58.736 John Valentine Cobra 1988
B STREET PREPARED 58.165 Dennis Williams 01 BMW M3 2017F
C STREET PREPARED 60.877 William Smith Mazda Miata 1998
D STREET PREPARED 58.148 Matt Huffman 05 Mazda RX-8 2021S
E STREET PREPARED 54.762 Mark Aubele 14 Ford Mustang 2015F
F STREET PREPATED 62.637 Mike Ancas Honda Civic 2012F
STREET MODIFIED 52.989 Dan Foley 08 Mitsubishi Evo X 2021F

SUPER STREET MODIFIED 54.604 Dan Reed 86 Chevrolet Corverre 2015S
STREET MOD FWD 56.359 Matt Phillips 00 Honda Civic 2021F
STREET MOD RWD 55.778 Eric Johnson 79 Ford Mustang 2022F

STREET MOD EXTREME 52.040 Mark Aubele 97 BMW M3 2019S
TOURING 1 55.769 Jeff Israel Jr 86 Chevrolet Corvette 2022F
TOURING 2 57.888 Bill Feist 86 Chevrolet Corvette 2018S
TOURING 3 60.603 Thomas Wuellette 19 VW Gti 2022F
TOURING 4 64.938 Peter Zohan Acura RXS 2015F
SPEC MIATA 63.498 Ken Gillette 00 Mazda Miata 2015F

SUPER TOURING O 56.079 Bill Feist 86 Chevrolet Corverre 2106S
SUPER TOURING U 58.101 Andrew Mull 08 Subaru STi 2014S
SUPER TOURING L 61.720 Josh Reinard 97 Acura Integre GS-R 2018F

SUPER PRODUCTION O 51.540 Mark Aubele 03 Ford Mustang 2022S
SUPER PRODUCTION U 58.741 TJ Theodore 93 Westfield 7 Megabusa 2015S

RALLY 58.359 Colin Bombara 2014S
RALLY FORCED INDUCTION 61.789 Donald Kennedy 93 Subaru WRX 2021F

E PRODUCTION 60.255 Leigh Earnshaw Dodge Neon 2011F
F PRODUCTION 60.215 James Weinheimer VW Golf 2012F
H PRODUCTION 62.695 Mike Ancas 85 Honda CRX 2014F

GT-1 54.889 Brian Helecki Chevrolet Camaro 2011F
GT-2 54.848 Merlin Miller Sunbeam Tiger 2009F
GT-3 60.299 Alan Dukes BMW 1993

GT-LITE 61.164 Robert Oswald, Sr VW Bug 2005F
INEX SPEC 65.334 Robert Feist 02  1937 Ford Legend 2021F
INEX MOD 55.408 Haley Levengood 37 Ford Inex Legend 2017S

A SPORTS RACER 53.029 George Bowland 03 Cheetah SR1 2019F
PROTOTYPE 1 50.882 Bob Gardner 06 Stohr WF1 2014F
PROTOTYPE 2 52.744 Darryl Danko Street Cars/Bike Stohr 2022F

FORMULA ATLANTIC 51.382 Darryl Danko Swift DB4 2005F
FORMULA 1000 53.464 Dave Cutchins 11 Stohr F-1000 2019F

FORMULA CONTINENTAL 52.654 Barry Griffith Swift 2002F
FORMULA FORD 55.640 Barry Griffith Merlyn 2000
FORMULA 500 56.004 Darryl Danko Raptor DE-3 2006S

FORMULA MAZDA 57.417 Dennis Fink Mazda 2003F
FORMULA V 60.671 Curt Bennett 90 Protoform P1 2013S
FORMULA S 50.152 Bill Feist 2006 Stohr F1000 2022F
CLUB FORD 55.286 Joe Cotterino FRS 1998

FORMULA SUPER V 54.100 K.J. Taggart Tigger 2007F
SOLO V 54.318 Robert Oswald, Jr 04 Voper SV-1 2018F

VINTAGE 1 61.427 Warren Schiff 62 Lotus 7 2014S
VINTAGE 2 60.501 Robert D'Amore Kellison 2003F
VINTAGE 3 63.793 Bob Gardner 63 Elva 7 2017F
HISTORIC 1 58.371 Adolf Barrifarano 68 Lotus 7 2014F
HISTORIC 2 58.133 Richard Good Triumph TR6 2011F
HISTORIC 3 53.783 Robert D'Amore McKee MK8 2009F
HISTORIC 4 62.791 Garth Knorr 61 MG Midget 2016F
SPECIAL 1 47.592 George Bowland Shark 2012S
SPRCIAL 2 49.244 Darryl Danko DG Jedi 2014F
SPECIAL 3 48.515 Ron Moreck Reynard 1998

MODIFIED ELECTRIC 1 63.192 Michael Wilson Spec Racer 2017S
MODIFIED ELECTRIC 2 85.374 Robert Laravie 15 Baker Torpedo Kid 2018S

WEATHERLY HILLCLIMB RECORDS



TIME NAME CAR YEAR NAME CAR TIME
Beat old 

record by:
TOURING 1 55.794 Bill Feist 86 Chevrolet Corvette 2017S Jeff Israel Jr 86 Chevrolet Corvette 55.769 0.025
TOURING 3 61.290 Thomas Wuellette 19 VW Gti 2021F Thomas Wuellette 19 VW Gti 60.603 0.687

PROTOTYPE 2 53.894 Kurt Eikenberg 00 Prince PR01 2015S Darryl Danko Street Cars/Bike Stohr 52.744 1.150
FORMULA S 50.897 Darryl Danko Jedi 2011F Bill Feist 2006 Stohr F1000 50.152 0.745

SUPER STREET PREPARED 56.504 Mike Robinson 04 Chevrolet Corvette 2021S Mike Robinson 04 Chevrolet Corvette 55.493 1.011
STREET MOD RWD 56.287 Eric Johnson 79 Ford Mustang 2021S Eric Johnson 79 Ford Mustang 55.778 0.509

OLD RECORD

Drivers that Beat Class Records at 2022 Fall Weatherly Hillclimb

NEW RECORD

CLASS



 2022 Fall Weatherly Hillclimb Results

2022 FALL WEATHERLY HILLCLIMB CLASS RESULTS  *
Hosted By:  Weatherly Hillclimb Association

September  17 - 18, 2022
Event #8 PHA Championship Series

* RESULTS:  Results have been audited and considered final

Pos Nbr Driver's Name Car / Town Tire Mfg Sponsor Course 1 Score CR / FTD

RoadRace Category
American Sedan Drivers: 5

1 42 Brian Halecki 1987 Chevrolet Camaro Hoosier 60.341 58.287 58.905  57.515
Wilkes-Barre Township, PA 58.267 59.618 58.043

58.188 57.515

2 161 Gary Polakoski 1990 Ford Mustang 60.808 59.159 58.537  58.537
Bear Creek Township, PA 59.504 59.262 58.867 (1.022)

59.517

3 190 Geoff Craig 1990 Ford Mustang Hoosier 65.948 60.690 60.440  59.708

Elizabethtown, PA BATTALION 
Motorsports

60.927 62.015 60.220 (1.171)

60.201 59.708

4 16 Gary J Polakoski 1990 Ford Mustang 66.026 63.627 63.603  63.549
Wilkes-Barre Township, PA 65.350 64.841 63.549 (3.841)

5 531 Ed Grega 1984 Pontiac Trans Am 71.772 70.376 69.623  67.168
Weatherly, PA 68.487 70.186 69.029 (3.619)

67.796 67.168

B-Spec Drivers: 1
1 17 David Arron 2013 Ford Fiesta 85.860 80.611 79.088  78.976

Mays Landing, NJ 78.976 82.549 80.369
79.944 84.822

Improved Touring B Drivers: 1
1 881 Emily Oswald 1984 Volkswagen Rabbit 70.316 67.691 67.358  67.358

Hazelton, PA Eagle auto radiator, 
Pollacks Towing

68.584 68.922 68.528

67.848

Touring 1 Drivers: 1
1 199 Jeff Israel Jr 1986 Chevrolet Corvette 63.216 59.066 58.676  55.769 CR

Mountain Top, PA J&E Sheetmetal 59.033 61.227 59.571
57.116 55.769

Touring 3 Drivers: 1
1 153 Thomas Wuellette 2019 Volkswagen GTI 62.262 61.881 62.555  60.603 CR

Pittsburgh, PA 61.850 60.603 61.973
62.641

Super Production O Drivers: 3
1 88 Mark Aubele 2012 BMW 135i 55.789 57.332 55.349  54.675

Irwin, PA 54.675

2 91 Thomas Vincent 1965 Factory Five Cobra Hoosier 61.958 61.829 62.113  59.286

Virginia Beach, VA
Edward Jones 
Financial, Already 
Cut Lawn Care and

62.063 60.762 60.050 (4.611)

59.286

3 936 Dave Karp 2014 ford Focus 67.146 62.986 63.766  61.833
Factoryville, PA 61.833 (2.547)

Super Production U Drivers: 1
1 63 Harry Ambler 1982 Dodge Omni 67.910 65.696 65.502  63.858

Bethlehem, PA 64.285 64.436 64.051
64.128 63.858

E Production Drivers: 1
1 68 Timm Murphy 1992 Mazda Miata Hoosier 70.079 68.085 68.679  67.096

Coraopolis, PA Wankerville 
Traveling Circus

67.096 69.001 68.911

67.560 67.524
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Pos Nbr Driver's Name Car / Town Tire Mfg Sponsor Course 1 Score CR / FTD
F Production Drivers: 1

1 50 Joe Whiteley 1964 Austin Healey Sprite Hoosier 66.032 65.190 65.181  65.145

Windsor, PA Heistand 
Automotive

65.602 68.547 65.908

65.551 65.145

GT-1 Drivers: 3
1 25 Randy Ross 1985 Chevrolet Monto carlo 58.704 58.425 58.128  57.728

Plains, PA Pine run alternators 57.728 59.560 58.715

59.776 58.234

2 245 Kyle Graham 1968 Chevrolet Camaro Hoosier 66.709 65.167 64.806  62.821
Hudson, PA 67.006 64.481 62.821 (5.093)

3 225 Ryan Herbert 1985 Chevrolet Camaro Wychocks 70.343 66.048 67.140  65.147
Pittston, PA 68.131 67.892 65.147 (2.326)

65.481 65.750

GT-2 Drivers: 1
1 5 James Chernavage 2001 Ford Mustang 59.200 57.346 57.682  56.873

Black Car Racing 59.430 58.644 57.981
56.873

GT-3 Drivers: 1
1 142 Jason Fraley 1976 Ford Pinto 72.175 70.290 70.935  70.290

Wellsville, PA Pyrotect

GT-Lite Drivers: 2

1 9 Eli Sharp 1965 Austin Mini Cooper S Hoosier Eli Sharp Consulting 68.348 67.235 65.456  65.456

Stroudsburg, PA
2 43 Donald McLaughlin 1983 Renault 5 70.433 70.728 70.165  69.936

Duncannon, PA 69.936 70.331 70.190 (4.480)
70.250

Inex Mod Drivers: 2
1 181 Robert Oswald Jr. 2000 Legends 1937 Ford Sedan 64.376 60.881 59.794  59.794

Boyertown, PA 60.514 62.135 60.581
60.098

2 60 Rob Holtzapple 2006 Thunder Roadster 66.827 66.351 63.746  63.746
Mifflinburg, PA (3.952)

A Sports Racer Drivers: 1
1 21 Bryan Fritzler 2018 Fritzler Raven Hoosier 62.408 60.756 60.747  59.081

Lincoln University, PA 61.470 61.942 60.152
59.081 60.222

Prototype 1 Drivers: 1
1 97 Jack Danko 2008 Radical 69.745 57.518 60.255  57.518

Laurel Run, PA 59.128 60.377 DNF

Prototype 2 Drivers: 1
1 5X Darryl Danko -- Street Cars/Bikes Stohr 55.230 53.233 55.019  52.744 CR

Laurel Run, PA 53.216 52.744

Formula 500 Drivers: 1
1 44 Brandon Usloski 2000 Red Devil T2 64.902 60.611 DNF  58.200

Bear CreekTownship, PA 59.492 61.608 59.529
58.200 59.033

Formula S Drivers: 4
1 95 Bill Feist 2006 Stohr F1000 54.905 52.754 51.739  50.152 CR

Bear Creek Township, PA J&E Sheetmetal 51.293 52.106 50.871
50.152 50.290

2 94 Dave Cutchins 2011 Stohr F-1000 Avon 56.808 54.814 54.824  54.569
Grandy, NC 54.569 58.032 56.098 (4.417)

56.360

3 20 Daniel Malave 2000 Star Formula mazda Goodyear 58.234 57.019 55.221  55.039
Jermyn, PA 55.039 59.775 56.332 (0.470)

58.705 55.869

4 2 James Swift 2008 Homebuilt N/A Hoosier 72.303 73.498 71.266  69.009
Narberth, PA 69.009 DNF (13.970)
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Pos Nbr Driver's Name Car / Town Tire Mfg Sponsor Course 1 Score CR / FTD
Club Ford Drivers: 2

1 90 Michael Company 1973 Ford Merlyn Hoosier 62.349 57.825 57.492  56.873
Shavertown, PA DG Formula 57.118 59.216 56.873

RRN 57.940
2 31 Greg Hagan 1973 Lola T340 62.995 60.758 59.750  59.192

Mount Wolf, PA 59.573 64.426 61.048 (2.319)
59.440 59.192

Vintage 1 Drivers: 1
1 251 Mary Anne Fieux 1960 Saab 93F 93.065 91.548 91.375  89.755

Orwigsburg, PA Tomte Racing, Kaney 
Aerospace

89.981 89.755 95.888

115.160 100.895

Vintage 2 Drivers: 1
1 38 Susan Salsburg 1961 Jaguar MK2 Toyo 94.034 91.709 92.676  89.088

Mays Landing, NJ 92.237 94.977 93.184
89.088 91.615

Special 1 Drivers: 8
1 08 J. Kurt Eikenberg 1994 Cheetah SR1  (SportsRacer) Avon 55.813 53.597 51.393  50.062 FTD

Stewartstown, PA National Rifle 
Association

55.268 52.045 50.595

50.062

2 172 Martin Donnelly 2017 Karts Crosskart Hoosier 53.389 53.230 53.212  51.707
Pearl River, NY 51.885 53.021 51.707 (1.645)

52.692

3 109 Gary Smith 2019 Suzuki Crosskart 53.892 52.779 52.534  51.882
Pearl River, NY 52.244 53.651 52.920 (0.175)

52.755 51.882

4 11 George Bowland 2003 Purpose-built / V BBR Special Avon 55.443 53.008 52.491  52.491
Easley, SC Social Security 58.973 DNF 52.512 (0.609)

53.010

5 1711 Gary Smith (2)  RX01 Crosskart 55.955 55.419 52.877  52.877
Pearl River, NY (0.386)

6 711 Leon Jordan  RX01 CrossKart 57.876 56.621 54.032  53.687
Valley Cottage, NY 53.687 53.859 56.421 (0.810)

53.974

7 421 Dermot Treanor 2018 Speedcar Extreme Hoosier 57.062 56.640 RRN  54.737
Maspeth, NY 54.737 55.435 56.958 (1.050)

56.167 55.552 55.848

8 001 Patrick McCabe 2000 BANSHEE BANSHEE BTF 1600 Hoosier 73.752 68.877 67.840  65.990
West Pittston, PA 79.820 71.285 65.990 (11.253)

67.094

Special 2 Drivers: 4
1 05 Steve Marsh 2000 Subaru JuSTI Hoosier 66.106 62.076 61.510  61.087

Hunlock Creek, PA JustPlainScary 
Racing

61.087 64.248 62.062

62.158

2 188 David Vehoski 2003 Mini Cooper S 71.249 68.431 67.601  67.601
Larksville, PA none 69.383 70.660 69.211 (6.514)

68.731 69.854

3 751 Jared Frye 1999 Ford Escort zx2 79.750 77.128 77.616  75.364

Weatherly, PA
Drifton Precision 
Machine, Big H 
Transport, Richar

75.976 79.830 76.575 (7.763)

75.530 75.364

4 0 DENISE DEVINE 2000 Subaru JuSti 89.664 DNF 80.810  80.810
Hunlock Creek, PA (5.446)



 2022 Fall Weatherly Hillclimb Results

Pos Nbr Driver's Name Car / Town Tire Mfg Sponsor Course 1 Score CR / FTD
Special 3 Drivers: 4

1 01 Raymond Kochin 1980 Chevrolet Modified Hoosier 55.558 54.077 54.117  53.638

Weatherly, PA Big Dogs Bar and 
Grill

53.638 54.905 54.246

54.649 53.776

2 178 Charles King Sr. 2002 Chevrolet Silverado Hoosier 58.688 56.504 55.771  55.769

Bethlehem, NH
Golen Engines 1-800-
591-9171  RSB 
Chassis 1-603-78

55.769 55.774 59.698 (2.131)

3 7 Kurt Bartholomew 1986 BMW 325 Bridgestone 66.068 64.463 63.066  59.384
Perkasie, PA 63.526 64.168 61.805 (3.615)

59.604 59.384

4 781 chris king 2013 Chevrolet dirt outlaw latemode Hoosier DNF 66.319 64.119  60.084
Bethlehem, NH 60.084 62.162 61.526 (0.700)

67.497 61.786

Autocross Category
Super Street Prepared Drivers: 2

1 19 Michael S Robinson 2004 Chevrolet Corvette Hoosier 57.541 56.648 56.013  55.493 CR
Perkasie, PA MSR 55.660 56.841 RRN

55.493

2 191 Donna Robinson 2004 Chevrolet Corvette Hoosier 69.847 65.080 66.078  62.074
Perkasie, PA MSR 62.976 71.179 68.156 (6.581)

63.770 62.074

A Street Prepared Drivers: 1
1 164 Glenn Hoffman 1993 Toyota MR2 71.073 68.605 68.396  67.490

North Versailles 68.129 71.379 67.490
69.121 67.912

B Street Prepared Drivers: 2
1 707 Michael Daley 2003 Honda S2000 66.475 65.464 66.099  65.464

Shillington, PA JRI 65.853

2 214 Adam Weaver 1987 Porsche 944 68.349 67.014 66.192  65.757
East Earl, PA 65.757 68.543 66.241 (0.293)

67.583 67.441

C Street Prepared Drivers: 4
1 86 Keith Gerhard 1999 Mazda miata BFGoodrich 68.565 67.585 67.259  65.998

Forked River, NJ eagle auto, mother 65.998 67.746 67.891

68.674 66.864

2 26 Henry Pascucci 1999 Mazda Miata 69.066 68.036 66.913  66.574
Mountain Top, PA 66.574 68.331 67.962 (0.576)

66.946 66.905

3 103 George Witman 1999 Mazda Miata Hoosier 70.629 68.953 68.947  68.515

Lebanon, PA Ferrer Motorsports 68.531 69.116 69.279 (1.941)

68.515

4 819 Billie Fink 1993 Mazda Miata 88.158 79.879 79.643  78.993
Wilkes-Barre Township, PA 78.993 (10.478)

D Street Prepared Drivers: 4
1 98 Bryan McCrea 2013 Scion FR-S 62.122 61.296 60.920  60.558

Mechanicsburg, PA 60.558 63.473 60.893
60.882 60.690

2 003 Jody Miller 2010 Honda Civic Si 62.620 61.596 61.134  60.715
Weatherly, PA 60.866 60.715 71.762 (0.157)

60.758 61.087

3 03 Dustin Halechko 2010 Honda Civic 65.030 61.326 62.933  61.326
Weatherly, PA 62.608 (0.611)

4 1Y Frank Katona 2001 Volvo 79.043 82.806 85.226  79.043
Junedale, PA (17.717)
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Pos Nbr Driver's Name Car / Town Tire Mfg Sponsor Course 1 Score CR / FTD
E Street Prepared Drivers: 2

1 019 Michael Kester 2006 Dodge Charger 66.685 66.005 65.197  64.245
Kingston, PA 65.373 65.131 64.245

65.526 65.270

2 351 Matthew Vosper 2020 Ford Mustang 301A PP2 Michelin 70.136 69.437 70.109  65.103
Winnipeg   (Ehh), MB 67.008 67.148 65.103 (0.858)

65.603 65.627

F Street Prepared Drivers: 4
1 175 Crystal Hoegg 1998 Plymouth Neon 68.062 68.451 68.888  66.965

Weatherly, PA 67.723 66.965 67.371

2 116 Dillon Axarlis 1987 Volkswagen Scirocco 72.554 68.617 67.748  67.013
Havertown, PA 71.726 69.864 67.073 (0.048)

67.013 67.121

3 75 Donald DeHart 1998 Plymouth Neon 76.171 72.346 71.338  71.338
Akron, PA 74.267 75.706 81.569 (4.325)

72.855

4 57 Grace Huntzinger 1987 Volkswagen Scirocco 16V 80.630 76.604 75.279  72.385
Mullica Hill, NJ 73.009 77.614 75.064 (1.047)

72.385 72.666

Street Mod Drivers: 1
1 8 Albert Corazza 2002 Subaru Impreza WRX 68.841 56.094 55.702  55.458

Sugarloaf, PA 56.396 56.721 55.458
55.976 57.502

Super Street Mod Drivers: 3
1 091 Adrienne Reed 1986 Chevrolet Corvette Hoosier 61.483 58.157 57.106  57.106

Trafford, PA My Dad & Husband 57.350 61.302 58.412
57.450

2 601 David Stoner 1999 Chevrolet corvette Hoosier 59.271 59.490 59.145  57.564
Apollo, PA Donald Trump 57.564 (0.458)

3 141 Scott Knott 2005 Lotus Elise Hoosier 60.876 59.868 60.333  58.439

Miami Beach, FL Tax-
Whistleblower.com

58.439 (0.875)

Street Mod RWD Drivers: 8 Trophies: 3
1 306 Eric Johnson 1979 Ford Mustang 58.663 56.659 56.454  55.778 CR

Dublin, PA Self & Mazaheri Law, 
LLC

56.175 60.307 RRN

55.778 55.986 56.483

2 880 Michele Aubele 2012 BMW 135i 65.292 58.458 56.900  56.900
Irwin, PA 58.166 64.487 61.057 (1.122)

59.437 60.265

3 30 Kristen Israel 1979 Ford Mustang 65.896 60.433 59.568  57.990

Mountain Top, PA Self & Mazaheri Law, 
LLC

59.491 70.548 58.810 (1.090)

57.990 58.109

4 1111 Lauren Feist 1986 Ford Mustang 70.359 65.648 64.383  60.854
Bear Creek Township, PA J&E Sheetmetal 63.015 68.719 64.280 (2.864)

63.531 60.854

5 B4 Gibby Bozicevich 1999 Chevrolet Camaro Hoosier 63.349 62.203 62.683  61.442
Pittsburgh, PA KGB Racing 61.442 64.748 62.361 (0.588)

6 71 Timothy Finch 1986 Porsche 944 64.397 63.052 63.239  61.563
Russell, PA 64.204 64.553 63.676 (0.121)

61.788 61.563

7 22 Alan Grula 1992 Ford Mustang 68.474 64.838 63.608  62.882
Wilkes-Barre Township, PA 63.839 67.592 64.552 (1.319)

64.055 62.882

8 65 Robert Siskovitch 1995 Pontiac Firebird 73.673 67.541 66.953  66.308
Bear Creek Township, PA 66.926 71.150 67.359 (3.426)

66.308 67.152
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Pos Nbr Driver's Name Car / Town Tire Mfg Sponsor Course 1 Score CR / FTD
Street Mod FWD Drivers: 6

1 168 Hunter Huffman 1990 Honda Civic DNF 61.916 70.274  57.565
Sarver, PA Rowdy loud racing 61.975 61.352 59.188

59.529 57.565

2 15 Ian Brown 2005 Mini Cooper s Yokohama 61.513 61.203 60.161  58.122
Lyndhurst, NJ 59.551 61.658 60.129 (0.557)

58.314 58.122

3 242 Tim Lewis 2009 Honda Civic Si Bridgestone 66.338 62.504 61.190  61.190

Martinsburg, WV Absolute Pro-
formance

63.128 DNF (3.068)

4 13 Gary Reider 1986 SAAB 900s 64.359 62.546 75.803  62.206

Boyertown, PA Social Security 
Administration

62.842 67.598 62.546 (1.016)

63.180 62.206

5 198 Tom Daggett 1995 Honda Civic 65.776 65.158 65.364  63.604
Bainbridge, PA 65.473 67.450 65.683 (1.398)

66.505 63.604

6 93 Dave McFarland 1993 Saab 900T Hoosier 68.772 68.147 66.984  66.347
Reading, PA 66.661 67.859 RRN (2.743)

66.384 66.347 66.595

www.ProntoTimingSystem.com



* Results:  Results have been audited and considered final

Pos Name Class Number Best Time From Previous From Top
1 J. Kurt Eikenberg S1 08 50.062  -  - 
2 Bill Feist FS 95 50.152 -0.090 -0.090
3 Martin Donnelly S1 172 51.707 -1.555 -1.645
4 Gary Smith S1 109 51.882 -0.175 -1.820
5 George Bowland S1 11 52.491 -0.609 -2.429
6 Darryl Danko P2 5X 52.744 -0.253 -2.682
7 Gary Smith (2) S1 1711 52.877 -0.133 -2.815
8 Raymond Kochin S3 01 53.638 -0.761 -3.576
9 Leon Jordan S1 711 53.687 -0.049 -3.625

10 Dave Cutchins FS 94 54.569 -0.882 -4.507
11 Mark Aubele SPO 88 54.675 -0.106 -4.613
12 Dermot Treanor S1 421 54.737 -0.062 -4.675
13 Daniel Malave FS 20 55.039 -0.302 -4.977
14 Albert Corazza SM 8 55.458 -0.419 -5.396
15 Michael S Robinson SSP 19 55.493 -0.035 -5.431
16 Jeff Israel Jr T1 199 55.769 -0.276 -5.707
17 Charles King Sr. S3 178 55.769 0.000 -5.707
18 Eric Johnson SMR 306 55.778 -0.009 -5.716
19 James Chernavage GT2 5 56.873 -1.095 -6.811
20 Michael Company CF 90 56.873 0.000 -6.811
21 Michele Aubele SMR 880 56.900 -0.027 -6.838
22 Adrienne Reed SSM 091 57.106 -0.206 -7.044
23 Brian Halecki AS 42 57.515 -0.409 -7.453
24 Jack Danko P1 97 57.518 -0.003 -7.456
25 David Stoner SSM 601 57.564 -0.046 -7.502
26 Hunter Huffman SMF 168 57.565 -0.001 -7.503
27 Randy Ross GT1 25 57.728 -0.163 -7.666
28 Kristen Israel SMR 30 57.990 -0.262 -7.928
29 Ian Brown SMF 15 58.122 -0.132 -8.060
30 Brandon Usloski F500 44 58.200 -0.078 -8.138
31 Scott Knott SSM 141 58.439 -0.239 -8.377
32 Gary Polakoski AS 161 58.537 -0.098 -8.475
33 Bryan Fritzler ASR 21 59.081 -0.544 -9.019
34 Greg Hagan CF 31 59.192 -0.111 -9.130
35 Thomas Vincent SPO 91 59.286 -0.094 -9.224
36 Kurt Bartholomew S3 7 59.384 -0.098 -9.322
37 Geoff Craig AS 190 59.708 -0.324 -9.646
38 Robert Oswald Jr. IM 181 59.794 -0.086 -9.732
39 chris king S3 781 60.084 -0.290 -10.022
40 Bryan McCrea DSP 98 60.558 -0.474 -10.496

2022 FALL WEATHERLY HILLCLIMB
OVERALL RAW RESULTS *

Hosted By:  Weatherly Hillclimb Association

Event #8 PHA Championship Series
September  17 - 18, 2022



2022 Fall Weatherly Hillclimb Overall Raw Results
Pos Name Class Number Best Time From Previous From Top
41 Thomas Wuellette T3 153 60.603 -0.045 -10.541
42 Jody Miller DSP 003 60.715 -0.112 -10.653
43 Lauren Feist SMR 1111 60.854 -0.139 -10.792
44 Steve Marsh S2 05 61.087 -0.233 -11.025
45 Tim Lewis SMF 242 61.190 -0.103 -11.128
46 Dustin Halechko DSP 03 61.326 -0.136 -11.264
47 Gibby Bozicevich SMR B4 61.442 -0.116 -11.380
48 Timothy Finch SMR 71 61.563 -0.121 -11.501
49 Dave Karp SPO 936 61.833 -0.270 -11.771
50 Donna Robinson SSP 191 62.074 -0.241 -12.012
51 Gary Reider SMF 13 62.206 -0.132 -12.144
52 Kyle Graham GT1 245 62.821 -0.615 -12.759
53 Alan Grula SMR 22 62.882 -0.061 -12.820
54 Gary J Polakoski AS 16 63.549 -0.667 -13.487
55 Tom Daggett SMF 198 63.604 -0.055 -13.542
56 Rob Holtzapple IM 60 63.746 -0.142 -13.684
57 Harry Ambler SPU 63 63.858 -0.112 -13.796
58 Michael Kester ESP 019 64.245 -0.387 -14.183
59 Matthew Vosper ESP 351 65.103 -0.858 -15.041
60 Joe Whiteley FP 50 65.145 -0.042 -15.083
61 Ryan Herbert GT1 225 65.147 -0.002 -15.085
62 Eli Sharp GTL 9 65.456 -0.309 -15.394
63 Michael Daley BSP 707 65.464 -0.008 -15.402
64 Adam Weaver BSP 214 65.757 -0.293 -15.695
65 Patrick McCabe S1 001 65.990 -0.233 -15.928
66 Keith Gerhard CSP 86 65.998 -0.008 -15.936
67 Robert Siskovitch SMR 65 66.308 -0.310 -16.246
68 Dave McFarland SMF 93 66.347 -0.039 -16.285
69 Henry Pascucci CSP 26 66.574 -0.227 -16.512
70 Crystal Hoegg FSP 175 66.965 -0.391 -16.903
71 Dillon Axarlis FSP 116 67.013 -0.048 -16.951
72 Timm Murphy EP 68 67.096 -0.083 -17.034
73 Ed Grega AS 531 67.168 -0.072 -17.106
74 Emily Oswald ITB 881 67.358 -0.190 -17.296
75 Glenn Hoffman ASP 164 67.490 -0.132 -17.428
76 David Vehoski S2 188 67.601 -0.111 -17.539
77 George Witman CSP 103 68.515 -0.914 -18.453
78 James Swift FS 2 69.009 -0.494 -18.947
79 Donald McLaughlin GTL 43 69.936 -0.927 -19.874
80 Jason Fraley GT3 142 70.290 -0.354 -20.228
81 Donald DeHart FSP 75 71.338 -1.048 -21.276
82 Grace Huntzinger FSP 57 72.385 -1.047 -22.323
83 Jared Frye S2 751 75.364 -2.979 -25.302
84 David Arron BSPEC 17 78.976 -3.612 -28.914
85 Billie Fink CSP 819 78.993 -0.017 -28.931
86 Frank Katona DSP 1Y 79.043 -0.050 -28.981
87 DENISE DEVINE S2 0 80.810 -1.767 -30.748
88 Susan Salsburg V2 38 89.088 -8.278 -39.026
89 Mary Anne Fieux V1 251 89.755 -0.667 -39.693



CAR # RUN 1 RUN 2 RUN 3 RUN 4 RUN 5 RUN 6 RUN 7 RUN 8
0 55 54 51

001 54 64 61 64 61 68 69
01 85 92 91 91 82 90 89 92
2 57 62 55 64 75

003 73 75 74 74 64 75 73 74
03 67 71 70 66
05 75 79 76 75 78 73 75
5 79 87 89 85 81 80
7 76 81 80 78 75 81 80 83
8 75 83 82 83 82 82 84 81

08 84 73 93 73 97 92 92
9 65 67 65

11 80 82 91 81 83 98 90
13 73 77 73 69 76 69 76 76
15 72 71 75 74 71 75 75 75
16 70 72 74 71 74 76 83
17 49 54 52 53 55 51 54 52

019 73 71 74 73 73 74 72 73
19 82 82 82 82 82 82/85
20 67 80 81 82 68 74 79 80
21 68 73 73 77 63 78 75 83
22 62 72 73 76 62 72 75 73
25 81 89 83 86 76 83 82 88
26 61 62 61 64 63 64 64 63
30 66 79 81 80 66 67 84 86
31 71 75 75 76 72 74 76 75
38 47 48 46 46 41 48 48 51
42 80 81 78 83 81 79 78 82
43 60 60 60 6 60 59 54
44 64 70 67 72 70 68 71 68
50 66 66 65 64 60 65 66 66
57 57 59 59 60 59 59 61 47
60 68 62 69
63 61 67 68 69 70 69 63 67
65 48 69 67 67 59 64 68 70
68 63 64 64 63 63 63 64 65
71 63 71 69 70 64 64 73 58
75 52 56 57 58 50 37 55
86 63 64 63 64 63 64 63 63
88 87 91 74 93
90 77 80 67 79 77 78 79/80

091 72 85 91 87 82 85 83
91 72 75 78 76 74 75 78

SPEEDS

2022 Fall Weatherly
Radar Speeds at Turn 1 from Jackie King *

* Speeds are not official and are provided only as a feedback tool for drivers to compare 
relative speed between runs



2022 Fall Weatherly Speeds at Turn 1

CAR # RUN 1 RUN 2 RUN 3 RUN 4 RUN 5 RUN 6 RUN 7 RUN 8
SPEEDS

93 65 69 68 69 69 70 68 67
94 83 87 92 77 83 82 82
95 82 91 91 92 83 91 91 90
97 61 84 83 70 65 61
98 73 73 71 57 71 73 72 73

103 59 61 56 61 59 60 60
107 81
109 79 68 81 88 72 80 90
116 62 64 64 63 63 64 63 62
141 69 71 71 74
142 63 65 62
153 78 65 78 79 78 77 76
161 81 81 83 83 81 78
164 61 62 63 62 61 62 59 61
168 80 73 79 69 69 67 73 58
172 79 85 90 90 75 83 88
175 60 63 52 61 62 63
178 83 88 90 90 88 89
181 64 73 68 71 72 72 73
188 54 62 63 65 55 64 65 65
190 70 80 80 80 77 79 77 78
191 70 76 76 75 67 74 78 72
198 75 75 76 70 67 72 73 76
199 79 86 90 92 66 80 91 91
214 63 63 63 63 62 55 62 57
225 69 71 77 71 71 75 77 75
242 68 77 76 81
242 80
245 76 74 75 74 81 79
251 43 44 43 42 42 4 36 35
306 76 84 82 84 67 83/85 90 79
351 72 79 75 76 71 79 77 78
421 81 72 80 84 81 81 75 81
531 69 64 67 67 65 66 68 68
601 81 82 80 80
707 69 71 71 70
711 80 79 76 80 77 83 85
751 53 58 55 59 58 58 59 58
781 74 63 71 77 68 81 78 74
819 49 54 55 53
880 77 89 91 87 73 74 78 83
881 61 61 62 61 60 62 63
936 63 71 71 75

1111 64 75 78 80 64 78 79 81
1711 66 61 80

1Y 57 54
B4 76 76 78 76 72 68

blk 5 82 84 67 83 89 88



* Speeds are not official and are provided only as a feedback tool for drivers to compare relative speed between runs

Saturday
Run #1 Group 1 Group 2 Run #2 Group 1 Group 2 Run #3 Group 1 Group 2 Run #4 Group 1 Group 2

Car# Speed Car# Speed Car# Speed Car# Speed Car# Speed Car# Speed Car# Speed Car# Speed
003 72 001 57 003 74 001 58 003 68 001 61 003 68 01 75
05 64 01 74 05 67 01 75 8 70 01 78 05 66 2 61
8 56 05 59 8 76 2 54 13 65 2 58 8 71 7 74

13 70 5 74 13 68 05 73 15 68 5 77 13 70 9 64
13 70 7 73 15 69 5 72 16 64 5 73 15 69 19 75
16 64 08 79 16 64 7 76 17 48 05 66 17 50 20 72
17 52 11 83 17 48 08 76 019 63 7 78 019 62 21 69

019 66 19 76 019 65 9 53 22 68 9 61 22 67 25 77
22 64 20 67 22 69 11 81 26 61 11 84 26 62 31 68
26 62 21 68 26 62 19 73 30 70 16 73 30 69 43 60
30 71 25 78 30 71 20 66 38 47 19 74 38 46 44 66
38 47 25 55 38 48 21 70 42 73 20 71 42 74 50 64
42 70 31 66 42 75 25 74 57 58 21 66 57 57 63 64
57 53 43 63 57 56 31 68 65 62 25 77 65 66 68 63
65 65 44 60 65 64 42 71 71 66 31 70 75 56 88 77
71 68 50 62 71 65 44 69 75 56 43 60 86 63 90 72
75 59 68 60 75 62 50 64 86 62 44 091 74 94 78
86 65 72 76 86 63 63 61 091 73 50 64 93 63 95 79

091 67 88 76 091 70 68 60 93 60 63 62 98 68 97 72
93 62 90 65 93 60 70 71 98 69 68 57 103 61 109 78
98 69 91 67 98 70 91 69 116 61 90 64 116 58 142 60

103 64 94 75 103 65 94 76 130 60 91 58 141 70 178 67
141 67 95 77 116 66 95 72 141 69 91 74 153 63 181 67
153 69 161 74 141 70 97 63 153 63 94 76 164 57 188 61
164 58 175 66 153 70 109 78 164 55 95 79 168 73 199 75
190 64 178 75 164 62 142 59 168 54 109 79 190 70 225 64
191 64 181 66 168 75 161 75 190 70 142 62 191 60 245 66
198 67 188 63 190 76 172 78 191 62 172 75 198 68 306 76
214 63 197 79 191 65 175 60 198 67 178 77 214 62 421 73
242 70 199 73 198 66 178 76 214 61 181 67 251 44 711 75
251 44 225 63 214 63 181 63 251 44 188 62 351 61 751 56
351 63 306 74 242 72 188 62 351 60 199 75 531 61 781 72
531 61 421 72 251 46 199 74 531 61 225 61 601 68 963 58
601 76 636 62 351 63 225 63 601 68 245 68 707 63 572? 80
707 63 751 54 531 64 242 78 707 61 306 75 711 65 5x 72
880 63 936 59 601 75 245 67 880 74 421 74 880 75
881 58 707 63 306 78 881 59 711 77 1111 71

1111 60 880 80 421 77 1111 70 751 56 B4 69
1161 63 881 60 751 56 1Y 51 781 69

1Y 58 1111 65 781 66 B4 65 936 58
B4 66 1Y 52 936 65 ,08 77

B4 65 blue xcart 75

2022 Fall Weatherly
Radar Speeds at Turn 6 from Carolyn  Reider *



2022 Fall Weatherly Speeds at Turn 6

Sunday
Run #1 Group 1 Group 2 Run #2 Group 1 Group 2 Run #3 Group 1 Group 2 Run #4 Group 1 Group 2

Car# Speed Car# Speed Car# Speed Car# Speed Car# Speed Car# Speed Car# Speed Car# Speed
03 63 01 75 03 65 01 76 03 65 01 75 03 66 001 61
05 66 001 39 05 64 001 57 05 64 001 63 8 71 01 75
8 71 003 69 8 71 003 69 8 70 003 69 13 69 003 69

13 63 6 72 13 68 05 43 13 67 5 69 15 69 5 74
15 68 7 78 15 67 5 74 15 68 7 81 17 44 7 80
16 61 08 76 16 62 7 79 16 65 08 77 019 65 08 ?
17 47 11 77 17 48 08 73 17 48 11 82 22 66 11 80

019 63 19 70 019 62 11 ? 019 60 16 73 26 62 20 70
22 65 20 70 22 69 16 72 22 66 20 71 30 70 21 60
26 62 25 73 26 58 19 74 26 59 21 65 33 61 25 75
30 55 31 64 30 70 20 72 30 69 25 75 38 47 31 68
38 46 43 59 38 46 21 66 33 60 31 69 42 71 43 59
42 72 44 65 57 55 25 73 38 48 43 59 57 58 44 66
53 61 50 59 65 64 31 67 42 72 44 68 65 64 50 62
57 55 60 64 71 46 43 58 57 56 50 63 71 66 63 62
71 64 63 63 75 43 44 67 65 66 60 64 86 62 68 62
75 56 68 59 86 60 50 61 71 67 63 64 091 73 88 77
84 61 88 76 091 65 60 62 75 55 68 61 98 68 90 71
86 62 90 70 93 60 63 62 86 54 91 68 103 61 91 69
98 66 91 63 98 369 68 59 091 73 94 72 116 62 95 77

116 62 94 70 106 58 90 71 98 69 95 78 164 58 97 ?
153 65 95 75 116 61 91 65 103 59 97 368 168 76 109 76
164 57 109 75 153 65 94 71 116 61 172 76 190 68 161 72
168 72 172 74 164 59 95 76 153 63 175 62 191 67 175 61
190 66 175 61 168 73 97 73 164 55 181 67 198 66 188 60
191 64 178 76 190 67 109 76 168 74 188 60 214 59 199 74
198 65 181 66 191 66 172 75 190 69 190 77 251 38 225 63
214 58 188 60 198 62 175 62 191 64 199 77 351 62 306 71
242 67 199 67 214 60 178 68 198 66 225 64 531 62 421 73
251 45 225 60 242 69 181 66 214 60 245 65 819 51 751 55
351 64 245 59 251 42 188 60 251 22 306 73 880 73 781 72
531 62 306 73 351 65 199 74 351 63 421 73 881 58 5x 70
711 75 421 70 531 61 225 63 531 63 711 76 1111 73
819 47 711 76 819 52 245 65 819 50 751 56
880 65 751 51 880 72 306 72 880 73 781 69
881 58 781 66 881 58 421 72 881 59 5x 75

1111 69 01? 65 1111 69 711 70 1111 68
? 61 1711 72 751 55 1711 76

42? 72 781 68
B4 66 5x 70


